
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: December 27,
1929.  1929

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1929

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



Bry ees 
/ a Jf & PUCULAR POIETIVG OF THE EXSCUTIVS CQaATTTus | 

A tae « by 
| 7 | 

ge fw OF 
- | 

poe ee held in the office of the Business lanager : 

~ Tiadison, Wisconsin, , | 

| AY | Friday, December 273 1925, 2:00 P. It. | | 

sos PRESET: Recents Callahan, Gracy; Business Lanacer Phillips, | 

oe Secretary McCaffrey. 7 

RECCLLEMNDATIONS OF THE PRASTDAuT , 

| -Agriculture- , 

| | L. That L. J. Merriam be reapoointed county agricultural 7 

43e-3) = agent for Dane County, beginning January I, 1930; salary at | 

v the rate of 83500 per annun, twelve months! basis, to be cis- | 

tributed as follows: University $1800 (increase [100 - Capper | : 

oo Ketcham func): County 51700 (increase $200); charge to item |. | | 

a for Dane County, p. 75.. | | | | 

a | Adopted. | | 

2. That J. FP. Thomas be reappointed countr agricultural | 

pq3e-3! agent for Waukesna County, veginning January I, 1930; salary at ! 

4 the rate of 4250 per annun, twelve months! basis; to be dis- © | 

tributed as follows: University "1850 (increase (150 - Capper | 

Ketchari fune); Gounty S£400 (increase (400): charce to item for: | 

“aukesha County, p. 76. | | 

| Adontec. | | 

3, That the salary of C. VY. Vergeront, county agricultural © | 

ament for Barron County be increased Srom "32060 to £3300 per an- | 

430-3) nun, beginnin: January 1, 1930; to be cistributed as Sollowss | 

fo University “1600 (increase $100 - Capper Ketchan func), County 

| “1500 (inerease “200); charge to item for Barron County, 2. 756 

Adootecd. | 

4, That co. F. Pruett be reanpointed county agricultural azent 

“or Ashland County, beginning January 1, 1930; salary at the rate | 

(Aao- 3f of $2600 ver annum, twelve months' basis; to be Cistributed as 

‘ “ollows: University *1700, County £900 (increase 200); charge 

- | to item for Ashland Count:, p. 75. | 7 

| Adopted. eae | 

5. That ©. BP. Cuff be reanpointed county agricultural agent = | 
tg for Vinnebaro County, beginnins January 1, 1930; salary at the = 7 

beset rate of S2&S0C em tay te lye ignthe! basis. to be Gistributed 
| | £ “2800 ver anuun, tvelve months! basis, to be Gistributead ©... 

, ag follows: University 51700, Counts “1100; charge to item foro 

“innebago County, p. 75. — | pa Ee



| 6. That H. RR. Lathrope be reappointed county agricultural : 
agent for Kewaunee County, beginning January 1, 1930; salary at : 

430-31 the rate of ©3100 ver annum, twelve months! basis; to te cdistri-~ © | | 
( buted as follows: University $1700. County “1400; (increase | | 

“100); charce to item for Kewaunee County, »o. 75. ; 
| Acopted. | | | | | 

7, That L. G. Sorden be reappointed county agricultural agent | 

i 40-3! for Oneida County beginning January 1, 1930; salary at the rate | | 
ye of S2900 ver annuum, twelve months' basis, to be distributed as 

follovs: University “1700, County “1200 (increase £100); charce | 
| to item for Oneida County, py. 75. 

| Adopted. : | oe | | | 

8. That R. T. Glassco be reanpointed county agricultural | | 
arent for Rock Countz, beginnins January 1, 1930; salary at the : 

qzo-> rate of $3200 per annum, trvelve months! basis, to be distributed | | 
as follows: University S180C, County £1400; charge to item for | 
Rock County, p. 76. | | 

| Adontec. | a | | 

) O. That L. G. Kuenning be reappointec county agricultural : 
| Oo agent for Nonroe County berinning Januarz 1, 1930; salary at the 
qso~3! rate of {3200 per annum, twelve months! basis, to be cistributed 

- as follows: University $1700, Country $1500 (increase {200); | 
charge to item for Monroe County, nv. 75. , | | 
7 Adopted. | | a 

| 10. That Evelyn Tough be avpointed terrporary assistant in home st 
economics and agricultural economics for three months beginning 
December 5, 1920; salary at the rate of ¢110 a month; to be 

| charced as follows: one month to labor, home economics, pv. 84: tro 
| months to labor, rurai life, agricultural economics, p. 71. | 

| | Adopted, | 

| ll. That Norman P. Neal be apnointed half-time assistant in : 
—. agronory from January 11 to June 30, 19303; salary at the rate of 

“650 a month; charce to item vice Senn, ». 77. | | 
| Adooted. 7 | | d 

: an et ark | 

| 12. That the amendment to the memorandum of agreement between : 
VX the Crop Frotection Institute and the University/of Visconsin, in- : i 

creasing the amount of the industrial fellowshid fund of the in- | t 
~ stitute by 5300, be approved. | Qqcewurnl Me pate) a ' 

| , | | ie on tad, | eo 4 ee : 

- 13. That a special five cay course be given for greenskeepers, ' 
beginning February 10, 1930: a fee of S10 per yerson to be ee | 

/ char ed - | wR of ai us =. Ciuarieca. A do ” tod. 2 | Hee : -



IED  __ ———OE__ OU 

| 14, That leave of absence be granted to Theodore laacklin, — | 

professor of agricultural economics, from January 10 to June 30, Z | 

1930, without compensation. Ca, 

| ‘ — Adopt ed. 
. a € 

- | 15, That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated 

for the service rendered; charge to Farmers! Institutes budget: | 

Walter C. Brill Special worker & 25.00 

B. 3. Gehrmann " " 11.50 . 

| C. H. Imig wo " 200,00 

R. A. Kolb uo i 100,00 : 

Cc. S. Ristow nn " 100,00 a | 

| iT. J. Pattison " " : 125,00 

| | Mrs. L. D. Hopkins» u Of | 40,00 i 

| | | -Extension- | - } 

| | L. That the following persons be appointed to conduct extene |. : 

sion classes, each to receive the sum indicated for the service , : 

rendered; charge to 2 AR, additional instruction: a 

BC fF. R. Clow, sociology, Oshkosh; 17 meetings; to . | 

2. yveceive the fees from the class, amount not to | / 

exceed $450. | . 

| Antoinette Durant, Shakespeare, Lancaster, 17 | 
* i‘, , . . 

, E 

| meetings; $130 for the course. | | 

ce ! _ Herbert Heilig, foremanship training, Beaver Dai; | 

10 meetings: $225, | 4 

| a Adovtecd. : | 4 

2, That the salary of H. ad. Pulver, associate professor of | | 

| civil and structural engineering, be increased from “3550 to £4500 ' 

per annum, twelve months! basis, for the period from January 1 to F 

| Juiv 1, 1930: o7 ce st of extra work and anonsibility: cl co E 
| July 1, 1930: on account of extra work and responsibility; charge | 

to oA e 
. , | | 

. 7 Ad onted. | 
, 

3. That Anna Jenkins be appointed vacation substitute in | 

Latin for two weeks, beginning December 16, 1929; salary for the | 

| period “50; charge to 2 AR additional instruction. | 

| Adopted. | 4 

; 4, That George Dauplaise be appointed assistant in chemistry 

in the Milwaukee Center for the second semester of 1929-30; sal- F 

ary “850 for the semester; charge to 2 AR additional instruction. | 
an | Adopted. | 7 |



Oo . = 

| | | | | 

S | ~General-_ 

| 1. That "750 be transferred from Regents! Unassigned to the : 

| | budget of the Sumier School for Workers in Industry. ben Coad 

A a ° P t ed ° | 

Serr Nb tbat, So hates. A oe hee! a Sb85, ae 

| - a gg .. bide. | 

| | Sane. Oe Ei tad UAE f aN : 

| | oO -Fellows and Scholars- | a | 

1. That Theron H. Butterworth be granted the Annie Gorham Z | 
(Grea) Fellowship for 1929-30; stipend S431.25. | | Loy 

| Acopted. : Y 

2. That Bugene Schoeffel be granted a sraduate legislative | | 

| scholarshipv for the second semester of 1929-30, in place of Theron f : 

- Butterworth, appointed to the Annie Gorham fellowship. | Ch 

|  Adonted. | - af 

ay | Yn , al iT | .. | * | ft ® } : : : * * : 

v 3, That the resignation of Frederick R. Burton, legislative © ¢ 

* scholar for the academic year 19<9-30, be accepted. of 

| | Adopted. | | | | | a | 

7 
| : 7 wf 

/ oO YL Hedicine- 

| 1. That the gift of ©500 from the International Comittee for ; 

. or the Study of Infantile Paralysis for investigations to be con- | | 

eit ducted under the direstion of Dr. Paul F. Clark in the Department | 

of Bacteriology in the Medical School, be accepted. Eating oe prt | | 

 Adonotec. | | L 

| | | RECOLLENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER © 

| 1, That Dean Turneaure's request for leave of absence from Z | 
: vf ¢ « e 7 

FE 

| January 7 to 16 inclusive, with pay, be anvrovec. Neg | 

[oortes | | oo | | ow r | 

| 2. That upon the recommendation of Dean Snell (3952.50 be | ; 

trqausferred from the budget for Correspondence Study Additional | : 

| Instruction (2)(A)(R) to the budget for Sumer Substitutes (2)(A)_ | 

| | (R), anc that the salaries of the following summer substitutes OE 

| originally charged to (2) (A) (R) University Extension Revolving | 
Fund be charged to 20.41 (2)(A), University Extension Operation as | 

|  bucageteds | | 

| | Hadith Green | 6 525,00 | | 
Mable Hendrickson 260,00 oe 

| Irvin Griggs 550,00 | . 

OB : Clara Jensen | 160,00 oe | 

| A. lieyers 100,00 | wee 

| R. L. Sharp $20.00 ut j 
| R. We. Babcock 300,00 — oe ; 

H. S. Neale 89400 | 
Total 2,425.00 | 

| | (To correct error in original appointments) 

Acopted. wm Awe | . |



ke 3. That the resents re-aftirn the action of the Board taken | 
4 on Aprilb5, 1923, to provide a site for a new building for the | | 
é Porest Products Laboratory to ke constructed by the United States i 
\. Government at an estimated cost of $900,000, and to avoropriate 

. : money gor the additional amount of heat, light, power and mainten- [ 
me ance required for the increased vlant. | : 

| f | (The Legislature of 1923 empowered the Regents to deed a | 
| f Site for the Forest Products Laboratory to the Government (Chapter : 

7 354 of the Laws of 1923, ) {Copy f Kae ow fete) | | 
= Adopted. , | 

| 4. That woon the recommendation of ly. Halverson, the salary | 
or PP. H. Brown, junior accountant in the department of dormitories _ : 
and comnons, be increased from the rate of ®2,050 per year to the | 

- | rate of 82,150 ver year, effective January 1, 1930. The increase 
of 850 for the six months to be charged to the contingent iten in i the buécet of the department. | 

Adopted. | | 
4 | | | 

5- That [1,500 be transferred from the Registrar's office |  £0,41 (1)(A) to the Bureau of Guidance and Records 20.41 (L)(A) | 
. ror testing progran, (To correct error in Resent action of Decen- : 

ber 4, 1929, page 10). | 
Adovted. a | E 

|  suumarzy of cash disbursements for the months of October, ' | Soveuber and December, 1929, attached. ; 

Phe meeting — | . 

| | ADJOURH ED. | ' 

I. EH. ieCaffrey, | 

| | , . secretary ' 

Be



THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN — | 

| OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT a | 
| | CASH DISBURSEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 1929 

Pay Roll Nov. 16-30 (Shops)... ccceescecccceeseeece $15,562,516 | 

" no " (Other) .ecceceesescseveecveuvees 19,541.26 

ee yo" m (Dorm & Commons) ...cceee cece eens 6,178.36 

_ | rt " Dee. 1-15 (Shops). ec eevee e cece reece eens 15,624.42 © : 

| " no Ot (Other) ascecceecvccvcceacerceees 19,281.40 ? 

" ro” " (Dorm & Commons) .ecceesceeereees 5,606.39 , 

" MN DeCw LHS ce ce eee ee wee ee eee recess 412,144.21 | 

oo University Extension Div. Lecture Bureau.........-.. 4,900.26 | 

| University CLOAMCLY sree cecccucccecceucecuteuceuvecus 16,762.49 

| PUCL cece eee cee cree cere teeter tees ee eneesereseseeess 12,314.08 — , 

New Construction - Chemistry BLA ee ce er eee wee eens 1,094.81 

" " Tank House ce ecces eee ee eee e erates 352.83 

" " Electrical Distributing System... 0,425.05 | : 

Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etc...... 259,528.38 ~ 

 Potalscsecseceseeees $794,316.60 |



| oe 
| 

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN ~ | | 

ee OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT oO 

| | | CASH DISBURSEMENTS FOR NOVEMBER 1929 | 

Pay Roll Oct. 16-31 (Shops) ..ececccsvccvccesceecosete $17,682.82 

oom fom MoO (Other) wee cece cece eee e eee eeeeees 22,448.24 | 

| " " " t t (Dorm & Commons)..seeeeeeeeeoeeee 6,597.64 

HH Mow, 1-15 (Shops) cee cece cece eee e eee ee ees 17,277.33 | 

| " nom NOW (Other) vaceecceceseeecee¢ereetces 19,580.57 | 

| " " " "oo (Dorm & COMMONS) sees eee eee cece 6,161.49 | | 

i" W Nove l-BOceccececvcvecesuceectceeetensssese 414,968.52 — | 

| Univ, ixten.Div. Lecture BUPCAUs cee ve cece eee cece ene (11,361.97 : 

—— «s University Creamery... ccc cece ce eee eee nent ree eces 18,848.35 : 

PUCL sce cccccucccveuecueceeanteveeeuneennesenneeneeeas 18,706.61 | 

; New Construction — Bascom Hallow. sc ce cree revere evees 288,735 | 

| | " | On Chemistry Bldg. snddn.....seeseveee 418.94 

: # | n Mechanical ner. BLAS ee eee ee ea eee | 199.75 

| 4" i" Aeric. LIDrary.c ccc ccc e re seer erence — 6,707.00 | | 

ae " " Dairy Bldg. Equipment.....-+..eeees 2,941.57 | 

" | " | Elect.Distributing System.....c++ 558.49 © 

nN rr Tunnels.....0. cee een eee eas ee ee D, 985.98 | : 

" | " Heating Station Boilers......-..6. 215.90 | 

| " " 7 Waushara Co, Bldg. & Land..veececs 3,000.00 

" " Orthopedic Hospital.....seceeseees 616.93 | 

| Miscellaneous Disbursements, travel, food, etCe..o-e- 218, 755,20 | | 

| Total...cecsecceeee $793,317.16 )



| ‘ rs E 

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN | | | | 

: OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT Ce! : 

7 | CASH DISBURSELIANTS FOR OCTOPRER, 1929 : 

Pay Roll Sept. 16-30 (Shops) ss cceecsececeeceessectenee ces sBl6 245,52 

| mo " mo NN (Other)... cc cece ee eee ee eee rere reaeane 23,701.83 | | 

mom ot) ot (Dorm & Commons)...ececeeeceeeeereees 5,633.01 — 7 

tt gt, LeLB (Shops). vce ee cece eenceeecetaeeeeceae 16,6474 70 | 

. " " " won (Other) se cece cece cere rene reese ec nraee 19,598.48 | 

| ho Bs moo" (Dorm & Commons) .ssseseucceseeueesces 5,908.82 | 

" tw Oct. L=BL cece ce eee eerste ects ee see evesesecs cee 41] 289 658 : 

Univ. Exten.Div. Lecture Bure cececcccceccvcccveaceucenuns 6,784.91 

University Creamery - §ream & Mi lke ssc e ccc eceeeecevvenves 18,717.98 | 

| FUCL. ccc ccc cece cere eee eee eee erent ener arene seanege 7,982.00 

New Construction — Music Hall... .cccce eevee secevsreereace 195.49 | 

n " Chemistry BldGi.csecscececs eeereeeees 134,18 | 

~ a 7 to Mechanical Engineering Bldgs seve cece | 155.68 © 

" mo Tank HOUSE. - cece eee eer cre eer ernensesees 4,513.27 | 

| wo Feed Storage Bldg... cee e reece ec eenveees 6,052.87 | 

" He Aeric, Library. sc cee ete cece cree ereenes 241.29 | 

" " Dairy Bldg. HqQuipmentscsssseececerserns 115.99 

| of" " Chem. Bldg. Ventilators. sesereeereeece 410.54 

| on We, Blectric Distributing System.s.see eee ee, 610.20 : 

om oo” TUNNELS. see e eerste e eee e ee eeeeteeeens 4,872.62 

" 4 Heating Station Boilerss.s.seeeeeeeeees 202,01 , 

" " Released Space. ce cece cece e tere eee ere 1,985.84 : 

Miscellaneous disbursements, food, travel, etCs.eceseeee ++ L61,033- 51 | 

| | | Total..cccccecscecceeee $713,008, 64


	Blank Page



